



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

| | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|
| DEF and GHI, |) | |
| |) | |
| |) | |
| Non-Parties Below, |) | No. 545, 2013 |
| Appellants, |) | |
| |) | On appeal from C.A. No. 8601-VCL |
| v. |) | in the Court of Chancery of |
| |) | the State of Delaware |
| STATE OF DELAWARE <i>ex rel.</i> |) | |
| THE HONORABLE KAREN WELDIN |) | |
| STEWART, CIR-ML, Insurance |) | |
| Commissioner of the State of Delaware |) | <u>Public Version</u> |
| |) | Filed Dec. 19, 2013 |
| Petitioner-Below, Appellee, |) | |
| |) | |
| -and- |) | |
| |) | |
| XYZ, |) | |
| |) | |
| Respondent-Below, |) | |
| Appellee. |) | |

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

GREENHILL LAW GROUP, LLC

Theodore A. Kittila (DE Bar No. 3963)
1000 N. West Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: (302) 414-0510
Fax: (302) 595-9346
Email: ted@greenhilllaw.com

Dated: November 25, 2013

Counsel for Non-Parties Below

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The Commissioner Obtains A Confidential, *Ex Parte* Seizure Order Prior To Any Evidentiary Hearing, and Broadens Its Authority After “Domesticating” the Order 4

 B. The Commissioner Seeks to Push Out DEF. 5

 C. The Commissioner Files a Liquidation Petition. 7

 D. DEF, Though the Principal Owner of XYZ, Agrees To Resign from the Board and as an Officer of XYZ, But to Remain an Employee of the Company He Built. 7

 E. DEF’s Efforts to Run His Separate Businesses Are Obstructed. 9

 F. XYZ Terminates DEF’s Employment. 10

 G. XYZ Begins Its Campaign of Filing Motions for Sanctions. 12

 1. The Motion to Amend and the Amended Seizure Order..... 13

 2. The Sept. 24 Hearing and the Sanctions Order..... 16

 3. The Motion to Modify the Order and the Denial..... 18

ARGUMENT 19

I. The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law When It Entered the Amended Seizure Order Without Any Proper or Meaningful Opportunity to Respond..... 19

 A. The Amendment of the Seizure Order and the Extension of the Seizure over GHI. 20

 B. The Requirements of Due Process and the *Eldridge* Factors 21

 C. Application of the *Eldridge* Factors..... 23

II. The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law and Fact When It *Sua Sponte* Determined that It Would Extend the Seizure Order Over GHI..... 26

 A. The *Sua Sponte* Raising of Corporate Separateness. 27

 B. Application of the *Eldridge* Factors..... 29

III. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied a Motion for Relief from the Sanctions Order Without a Hearing In the Face of New Evidence..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009) | 19, 26 |
| <i>Hunter v. State</i> , 783 A.2d 558 (Del. 2001) | 19, 26 |
| <i>Miller v. State</i> , 4 A.3d 371 (Del. 2010) | 19, 26 |
| <i>Formosa Plastics Corp. v. Wilson</i> , 504 A.2d 1083 (Del. 1986) | 21 |
| <i>Slawik v. State</i> , 480 A.2d 636 (Del. 1984) | 22 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) | 22 |
| <i>In re Buckson</i> , 610 A.2d 203 (Del. 1992) | 22 |
| <i>Matthew v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.2d 1247 (Del. 2011) | 22 |
| <i>Moore v. Hall</i> , 62 A.3d 1203 (Del. 2013) | 23 |
| <i>Xcomp, Inc. v. Ropp</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 170 (Del. Ch. July 17, 2002) | 23 |
| <i>Midland Interiors, Inc. v. Burleigh</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 220 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2006) | 29 |
| <i>Poe v. Poe</i> , 872 A.2d 960 (Del. 2005) | 33 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------|---|
| 18 Del. C. §§ 5943 | 4 |
| 18 Del. C. §§ 5944 | 4 |

Other Authorities

D.L. Wolfe and M.A. Pittenger, *Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery* § 14.10[c] (Matthew Bender 2013).....19, 26
